

CASE NO. S274340

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, *et al.*, individually and as
class representatives of employees similarly situated,
Respondents,
Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents,

vs.

ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC.,
now known as **ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC,**
Petitioner,
Defendant, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
(Appeal Nos. G058397 [lead] & G058969; G059350 & G059681 [related])

Orange County Superior Court (Case No. 30-2013-00692890)
The Hon. Randall J. Sherman, Department CX105, Trial Judge

Joseph L. Chairez, SBN 98698
Daniel F. Lula, SBN 227295
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 900
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Tel: (714) 754-6600
Fax: (714) 754-6611
Email: jchairez@bakerlaw.com
dlula@bakerlaw.com

David B. Rivkin, Jr, *of counsel*
Andrew M. Grossman, *of counsel*
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 861-1500
Fax: (202) 861-1783
Email: drivkin@bakerlaw.com
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner, Defendant, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant
ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC.,
now known as **ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....4

LEGAL DISCUSSION.....4

I. Standard for a Grant of Review.....4

II. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Issues for Review.....5

III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Satisfy Rule 8.500(b).....5

IV. The Legal Standard for Wage Claim Releases Is Not Unsettled and
Was Met Here.....6

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....9

PROOF OF SERVICE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court (2012)
53 Cal.4th 1004, 273 P.3d 513, 139 Cal.Rptr.3d 315.....7

Bono Enterprises, Inc. v. Bradshaw (1995)
32 Cal.App.4th 968, 975, 38 Cal.Rptr.2d 549.....7

Chindarah v. Pick Up Stix, Inc. (2009)
171 Cal.App.4th 796, 90 Cal.Rptr.3d 175.....5

Reid v. Overland Machined Products (1961)
55 Cal.2d 203, 10 Cal.Rptr. 819, 359 P.2d 251.....7

Sullivan v. Del Conte Masonry Co. (1965)
238 Cal.App.2d 630, 48 Cal.Rptr. 160.....6, 7

Federal Cases

Reynov v. ADP Claims Services Group, Inc. (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2007)
2007 WL 5307977.....6

California Statutes & Regulations

Cal. Labor Code §203.....4, 5

Cal. Labor Code §206.5(a).....4, 5, 6

Cal. Code Reg., Tit. 8, §13520(a).....7

Rules of Court

Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(b).....4, 5
